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Sixth Session, Commencing at 9.30am 

    AUSTRALIAN HISTORICAL MEDALS

824*
Dirk Hartog's Plate, 1616, a pewter replica of the plate of the Dutch explorer, Dirk Hartog, that he left on the coast of Western 
Australia in 1616 and discovered by Willem de Vlamingh in 1697 and he replaced it with one his own and returned the 
Hartog plate to the Netherlands where it is kept at the Rijksmuseum in Amsterdam, the oldest known artefact of European 
exploration, the script on the plate is Dutch but there is a metal disc with an English translation attached to the back of the 
plate. Very fine copy of original plate. 

$750

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

With research.

825*
Royal Society, Copley Medal (1737) in copper (43mm) by J.S. Tanner (Eimer 540). Brown patina, uncirculated. 

$500

A gold medal was awarded to Captain James Cook.

Ex Baldwins Sale (lot 526).
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826*
Admiral of the Fleet Lord Anson, Defeat of the French Fleet 
off Cape Finisterre, 1747, in silver (43mm) by T.Pingo, 
obverse, bust of Lord Anson, left, being crowned by Victory, 
reverse, Victory, holding a wreath and trident standing upon 
a sea monster, six laurel wreaths around with the names of 
the principal officers of the 'Centurion' on her world voyage 
of 1740-1744 (MH 345, Eimer 616). Nearly extremely fine 
and rare. 

$800

The obverse of this medal is imitated from a copper coin of Augustus. It 
commemorates Anson's defeat and capture of the French fleet off Cape 
Finisterre on 3 May 1747. The reverse, struck from two dies, records Anson's 
celebrated voyage around the world, from September 1740 to June 1744, 
during which he suffered many disasters, acheived some successes, and finally 
captured the Spanish galleon, the Nuestra Senora de Covadonga, with a 
treasure exceeding �300,000. Names mentioned are those of the officers of 
his own ship, The Centurion. Officers: Admiral Sir Percy Brett, Vice-admiral 
Sir Peter Dennis, Vice-Admiral John Campbell, Admiral Viscount Augustus 
Keppel, Captain Philip Saumarez and Admiral Sir Charles Saunders. The 
medal was probably commissioned by Thomas Anson, George's older, 
bachelor brother, Whig M.P. and founder of the Society of Dilettanti, whose 
'cabinet of medals' is referred to by Josiah Wedgewood. A variety has the 
correct but less commonly found spelling of 'Campbel' (this medal) on the 
reverse. Production accounts include the charge of �80 for the dies, and the 
supply of fifty gold and eighty silver medals, the cost of each being �l6 13s 
and 9s 10d respectively. Correspondence refers to forty medals having been 
struck in copper. Admiral of the fleet George Lord Anson was born in 1697. 
Entering the Royal Navy in 1712, he took part in the battle of Passaro in 1718 
as Lieutenant, and became Captain in 1724. In 1737 he commissioned The 
Centurion, and when war broke out with Spain two years later Anson was 
made Commodore and given a small squadron for operations in the Pacific, 
but the death of men prevented his sailing until September 1740. Dispersed 
by a heavy gale off Cape Horn, The Centurion reached Juan Fernandez in 
June 1741, with only two ships in company.

Ex Philip Benjamin Collection.

827*
Captain James Cook, 'Courage and Perseverance', 1779, in 
bronze(37mm) in exergue 'Born 1728 Died 1779' (BHM 
218; MH 375, Eimer 778; K 3). Minor edge bruising, black 
adhesions on some letters on reverse, good very fine and 
very rare. 

$7,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 90 (lot 619) (Collection of Pacific Exploration 
Medals) and Philip Benjamin Collection.

 
 
The Paul Ware Collection of Convict Love Tokens

    
 
 

828*
Convict Love Token, engraved on a 1797 cartwheel penny 
shaved smooth on the reverse, on this side is engraved, 
"Dear Friend/(heart with two arrows through it)/take this 
as a token/of love and Gratitude/from your ever well/wisher/
Sarah Phillips/(star)/Love the Giver/(with a band of leaves 
around the bottom)". Good fine. 

$800

There were five convicts named Sarah Phillips arriving in NSW in February 
1809, in NSW on 7 September 1822, in NSW on 3 June 1823, in Van 
Diemen's Land on 3 November 1829 and in Van Diemen's Land on 1 October 
1838. With photo of token and list of convicts named Sarah Phillips.

 
 

829*
Convict Love Token, engraved on a 1797 cartwheel penny 
shaved smooth on both sides, on one side is engraved, 
"London/1811/Nathaniel/Boone/7 Years", and on the other 
side is engraved a clock with the single hand pointing to 7. 
Very good. 

$700

Nathaniel Boone, aged 19, trade unknown, sentenced to 7 years in the 
colonies for stealing a watch. Arrived in NSW on 12 September 1811. 
Nathaniel Boone eventually was the licensee of The Three Brothers hotel 
at Leumeah, NSW, named after his triplet sons. It is now called Hollylea 
House. Nathaniel and his wife, Sarah Mary, had 8 children. Nathaniel 
died at Campbelltown on 12 February 1839 at the age of 47. The research 
includes a colour photo of Nathaniel's gravestone at St Peters Anglican 
Church Cemetery at Campbelltown, NSW. With research.
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830*
Convict Love Token, on a George III 1807 halfpenny with 
reverse shaved smooth, on the reverse side is engraved, "Wm/
Lynch/1818". Minor edge nicks, otherwise good fine. 

$500

William Lynch, aged 20, apprentice to bootcloser, sentenced to 14 years in 
the colonies, offence not stated. He arrived at Port Jackson, NSW on 31 
December 1818. With research.

831*
Convict Love Token, engraved on a 1797 cartwheel penny 
with both sides shaved smooth, on one side is engraved, 
"When/This You See/Remember/Mee (sic)",and on the other 
side, "G.Mills/Sep. 25 1819" with a wreath of leaves at the 
bottom edge. Very good. 

$400

No records but vendor states George Mills was sentenced to life in the 
colonies for stealing a watch. He arrived in NSW in 1820. With colour 
photo of token.

832*
Convict Love Token, engraved on a 1797 cartwheel penny 
with both sides shaved smooth, holed at the top, on one side 
is stipple engraved, "Sands/Lees 29/July 1819/Notts", and on 
the other side, "1819/(crossed hearts with arrows through 
them)/7 Years". A few dents on one side, otherwise good. 

$300

Sands Lees, aged 23, butcher, sentenced to 7 years in the colonies for house 
robbery. Arrived in NSW on 7 August 1820. With research.

 

833*
Convict Love Token, engraved on a 1797 cartwheel penny 
shaved smooth on both sides, one side is floral decorated and 
on the other side is engraved, "Maria Harvey/when/this you 
see,/remember me and/hear me in your/mind, let all the/world 
say what/they will speak/of me as you/Find". Very fine. 

$2,000

Maria Harvey, aged 23, servant, sentenced to life in the colonies for 
theft pocket picking. She arrived at Sydney, NSW on 6 June 1821. With 
research.

 

834*
Convict Love Token, on a George III halfpenny shaved 
smooth on both sides, engraved on one side is a man in period 
clothing pouring into a glass and in front of him is a round 
table with a candle in the centre and behind this is part of 
a window, around the edge is engraved, "James Gammon, 
Mary Kent", and on the other side is engraved, "When This 
You See Remember Mee (sic) And/Bare (sic) Mee (sic) Inn 
(sic) Your Mind Lett (sic)/All The World, Say What/Thay 
(sic) Will Speek (sic) Of Me/As You Find". Very fine. 

$1,000

James Gammon, aged 18, farm labourer, sentenced to 7 years in the colonies 
for theft of four bushels of oats. Arrived in Van Diemen's Land on 20 
November 1844. With research.
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835*
Convict Love Token, engraved on a 1797 cartwheel penny 
with the reverse shaved smooth, holed at the top, on the 
obverse side is carved the letter, "J", on the other side is 
carved, "(the top line is crossed out)/ Keep this Medal/In 
Remembrance/of James Woodriffe/Special (crossed hearts 
with arrows through them) Affection". A few small edge 
nicks, otherwise very good. 

$300

James Woodriffe, aged 17, watch barrel maker, sentenced to life in the 
colonies for an unknown felony. Arrived in Van Diemen's Land on 8 
December 1821. With research.

836*
Convict Love Token, on a George III 1806 halfpenny 
shaved smooth on reverse, engraved on reverse, "A (with 
opposing set squares at the sides)/Token of Respect/From 
(with three leaf clover at the sides)/G.Williams/To (with a 
trowel at one side and a half moon and stars at the other 
side)/A.Huse/1825". Good - fine. 

$400

George Williams, aged 18, shoemaker, sentenced to 7 years in the colonies 
for stealing a file containing money. Arrived in NSW on 26 November 1826. 
With research.

837*
Convict Love Token, on a 1797 cartwheel penny with 
obverse shaved smooth, on the obverse side is crudely carved, 
"John Stuart/18 (a heart with an arrow through it) 22/For 
W (illegible/P(illegible)". Good. 

$200

John Stuart, estimated age 29, occupation unknown, sentenced to 7 years in 
the colonies for stealing. Arrived in Van Diemen's Land on 18 April 1825. 
With research.

838*
Convict Love Token, engraved on a 1797 cartwheel penny 
shaved smooth on both sides, on one side is engraved, 
"W.Jerram/Conv 10 Jul/1826 leics" and on the other side, 
"liken/the divine/pay'e penance/for thy/crime". A few dents, 
otherwise fine. 

$500

William Jerram, aged 19, laborer, sentenced to 7 years in the colonies for 
robbery. Arrived in NSW on 3 November 1828. With research.

839*
Convict Love Token, engraved on a 1797 cartwheel penny 
shaved smooth on both sides, on one side is stipple engraved, 
"Maria/Love. When/this you see/Remember/me", and on the 
other side, "When I/am far away/Charles/Love/1827", with 
some stipple engraved ferns on both sides. Very fine. 

$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 100 (lot 923), and previously Dix Noonan Webb 
(DNW) Auction Sale December 15, 2005 (lot 2260), previously provenance 
stated as bought from Coins & Antiquities in London. 

Charles Love, age and occupation unknown, sentenced to life in the colonies 
for house breaking. Arrived in Van Diemen's Land on 7 December 1827. 
With research.
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840*
Convict Love Token, on a 1797 cartwheel penny with the 
reverse shaved smooth, on the reverse side is stipple engraved, 
"When/this you see/think on me./When I am far/away./
J.Robinson/1827". Edge nick, otherwise fine. 

$800

James Robinson, aged 19, an apprentice penknife cutter, was sentenced to 
life in the colonies for highway robbery. He arrived in Van Diemen's Land 
on 7 December 1827. With research.

841*
Convict Love Token, on a George III halfpenny with obverse 
shaved smooth, on the obverse side is engraved a heart with 
leaves and flowers, around is engraved, "Forget Me Not 
Mother 1827/J Dowdell (sic)". Fine. 

$500

John Dowdle (aka Dowdel and Dowdell), aged 21, house painter, sentenced 
to life in the colonies for housebreaking. He arrived at Van Diemen's Land 
on 28 August 1829. With research.

842*
Convict Love Token, engraved on a 1797 cartwheel penny 
with the reverse shaved smooth, obverse stipple engraved, 
"IB/GA/IA/1828 A.A1828", the reverse stipple engraved, 
"When/This you see/Remember me/although I at A/distance 
be/IA", with some decorative work. Large edge nick on 
reverse, otherwise fine. 

$700

Details unknown. With colour photo of token.

843*
Convict Love Token, engraved on a 1797 cartwheel penny 
shaved smooth on both sides, on one side is stipple engraved 
"George Armstrong/Chas Kitchen/1828" and on the other 
side is stipple engraved, a spray with the stipple engraved 
legend, "A Token Of Affection". Very fine. 

$700

George Armstrong, aged 20, carter/labourer, sentenced to 14 years in the 
colonies for theft of a silk handkerchief. Arrived in Van Diemen's Land on 
28 July 1829. With research.

844*
Convict Love Token, engraved on a 1797 cartwheel penny 
shaved smooth on both sides, on one side is engraved, 
"James/Picket/Agd 25/1829" within an engraved wreath, 
and on the other side is engraved, "Forget/me Not/Love" 
also within an engraved wreath. Fine. 

$500

James Pickett, aged 25, occupation unknown, sentenced to 14 years in the 
colonies for house breaking. Arrived in NSW on 20 August 1830. With 
research.

845*
Convict Love Token, engraved on an 1806 penny with 
the reverse shaved smooth, on this side is engraved, "Jane 
Winter/When/this you see/remember me/H.Winter/1830". 
Fine. 

$400

Jane Winter (alias Woods), aged 26, house maid, sentenced to life in the 
colonies for theft. Arrived in Van Diemen's Land on 9 May 1830. With 
research.
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846*
Convict Love Token, engraved on an 1826 penny with the 
reverse shaved smooth, on this side is stipple engraved, "A/
Token/Of Friendship/W.P/To/I.W" and at the sides, "18/31", 
all in a decorative pattern. Very fine. 

$700

Details unknown. With colour photo of token.

847*
Convict Love Token, engraved on a 1797 cartwheel penny 
shaved smooth on both sides, on one side is engraved, 
"Thomas/Cumbers/Fulham/7 Years", and on the other side 
is engraved, "Tried/At Newgate/March 23/1837/Guilty, 
7 Years" (some of engraving is difficult to read). Some 
oxidation on one side, otherwise fine. 

$400

Thomas Cumber, age 27, postal worker, sentenced to 7 years in the colonies 
for theft. Arrived at NSW on 20 March 1838. With research.

848*
Convict Love Token, on a George III halfpenny shaved 
smooth on both sides, stipple engraved on one side, "Forget/
me not/(a pair of hands shaking)/when I am/Far away/April 
10", and on the other side, a heart abovetwo crossed oval 
slabs bearing the initials, "GB" at the top and "AB" at the 
bottom, and below this is the date 1840 with a wreath of 
leaves and flowers around the edge. Fine. 

$800

George Barnes, aged 31, no trade shown, sentenced to life in the colonies 
for manslaughter. Arrived in Van Diemen's Land on 6 August 1840. With 
research.

849*
Convict Love Token, stipple engraved on a 1797 cartwheel 
penny shaved smooth on both sides, on one side, "Mary/
Garret/Love And/Liberty/1843", and on the other side, 
difficult to read but appears to be "Bumbal/2 Months/For 
Pat Ter/For.Clo/UTS". With a few spots of oxidation on one 
side, otherwise good. 

$200

Mary Jones, alias Garret, aged 32, house servant/cook, was convicted of 
theft and sentenced to 7 years in the colonies. She arrived in Van Diemen's 
Land on 24 April 1840. With research.

850*
Convict Love Token, engraved on a George III penny shaved 
smooth on both sides, on one side is stipple engraved with 
a half-kneeling man within a floral wreath and the words, 
"Commence 1840 April 10" and on the other side, (difficult 
to read but appears to be) "My/Dear pet/sister for/me now/
are far away/with ball and chain". Fine. 

$800

George Williams, aged 22, sailor, sentenced to 10 years in the colonies for 
stealing a watch. Arrived in Van Diemen's Land on 6 August 1840. With 
basic research.

851*
Convict Love Token, on a George III halfpenny shaved 
smooth on both sides, stipple engraved on one side, "John/
Tombs/Wheatley/July 3rd" and on the other side, "Forget/Me 
not/When far/Away/1849". Good very fine. 

$1,000

John Wheatley, aged 19, trade unknown, sentenced to 7 years in the colonies 
for pocket picking. Arrived in Western Australia on 30 April 1853. With 
research.
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852*
Convict Love Token, engraved on a 1797 cartwheel penny 
shaved smooth on both sides, on one side is engraved a couple 
in period clothes holding hands with a flower between them 
and with the engraved legend, "J.Williams Aged 18 Mary 
Price Aged 16", and on the reverse is engraved, "When/this 
you see-re/member me and/bear me in your/m.i.n.d. & when I 
get/my sweet liberty to/you I will prove/Kind." and below this 
is engraved a bunch of flowers. Hairlines, otherwise fine. 

$700

Details unknown. With colour photo of token.

853*
Convict Love Token, engraved on a 1797 cartwheel penny 
with both sides shaved smooth, on one side is stipple 
engraved a man and lady in period dress facing each other 
and holding one hand with the man presenting the lady with 
an open ring box with the other hand and at the side on the 
left is the initial E and at the right side is the initial D, on the 
reverse is stipple engraved, "When/this you see/Remember 
Mee (sic)/And bear Mee (sic) in/Your Mind let all/the World 
Say What/They Will don't prove/them as Unkind (with a 
house within trees at the base)". Fine. 

$700

Details unknown. With colour photo of token.

 
 
 
 

854*
Convict Love Token, engraved on a 1797 cartwheel penny 
with both sides shaved smooth, on one side is stipple 
engraved, "When/this you see/Think of/me until/I get my", 
and on the other side, "Sweet/Liberty/from /JA/to MA". 
Very fine. 

$700

Details unknown. With colour photo of token.

855*
Convict Love Token, engraved on a 1797 cartwheel penny 
with both sides shaved smooth, on one side is stipple 
engraved, "When/this you see/think of Me/untill (sic) I 
get/My Liberty", and on the other side is stipple engraved, 
"A/Token/(star) of (star)/Love to My/Wife" with a wreath of 
leaves around the base. Edge nicks, otherwise good fine. 

$700

Details unknown. With colour photo of token.
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Other Properties

856*
Convict love token, on a smoothed Georgian penny, obverse 
neatly engraved S.H and J.G either side of a well dressed 
couple linking arms, reverse inscribed "When / this you 
see / remember me an / keep me in your m / ind let all the 
/ world say what / they will speak / of me as you / mind / 
1832". Very fine. 

$1,000

857*
Love token, on a smoothed Georgian penny, neatly inscribed 
'When / on this / you cast a / view pray / think of / him that 
/ gave it / you' on obverse and 'when / this you / see pray 
think / of me and bear / me in your mind / let the world / 
say what thay (sic.) will / speak of me / as you / find" on 
reverse. Very fine. 

$1,000

858*
Love token, smoothed halfpenny, barque on water engraved 
on obverse, reverse engraved 'Jams Halewood 1783'. Very 
fine. 

$200

859*
Love token, on a smoothed Georgian penny, obverse 
inscribed with laurels and heart with crossed arrows, "A 
token of love W.L P.L" in five lines, reverse inscribed "Hard 
Fortune Never shall ?? me for I am young and the world is 
wide". Very fine. 

$200

860*
Love token, obverse smoothed 1799 penny, obverse stipple 
engraved in four lines "Ann Day. John DAY remember 
Chum'. Very fine. 

$200
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861*
Map of the World Medal, in white metal (74mm), depicts 
two hemispheres including New Holland (c1820) by Ed 
Thomasson (Eimer 1139a). Good extremely fine. 

$800

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 126 (lot 808) and Spink Australia Sale 31 (lot 
1338), previously Mark E.Freehill Collection.

 

862*
Cessation of Transportation, 1853, Tasmania Founded 1803, 
in white metal (58mm) (C.1853/2) by Royal Mint London. 
Good very fine. 

$200

Ex Paul Ware Collection.

863*
Port Phillip Farmers Society, in silver (51mm) by Arnoldi, 
inscribed on reverse 'Collection Agl. / Seeds / 1st Prize / 
awarded to / Mr John Waugh / Gisborne Exhibition / 1859'. 
Edge bumps, otherwise very fine. 

$400

Ex Peter Cousens Collection with research, purchased from Sale 87 (lot 
1226), previously Sale 46 (lot 834).
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864*
Products of Queensland, International Exhibition, London, 
1862, in bronze (63mm) by J.S.& A.B.Wyon, uninscribed. 
Extremely fine and rare. 

$700

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98, lot 2099. With collector's ticket.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

865*
Exhibition Of Colonial Products, Brisbane, Queensland, 
1866, in bronze (63.5mm), by J.S Wyon, unnamed as issued. 
Edge bumps and contact marks, otherwise fine. 

$150

866*
Bendigo, St Andrew Society, Annual Gathering, (1871), 
in silver (45mm), features plain silver disc with an ornate 
floral design frame, with loop mount, inscribed on obverse, 
"Bendigo/St.Andrew Society/Annual Gathering", and 
inscribed on reverse, "1st Prize/Best Dressed Boy/in/Highland 
Costume/awarded to/Francis George Gromann/1st Jany 
1871". Toned very fine/fine. 

$250

"Frank" Francis Andrew George Gromann, the son of "Francis" Francois 
Adam Gromann and Mary A. Gromann (nee Bell); born 1862; won best 
dressed boy ofSandhurst at age 9 at local gathering of St Andrew's Society; 
married "Nellie" Ellen Meander; died aged 44, 30 October 1906, buried at 
Box Hill Cemetery, Melbourne, Vic.
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867*
To Commemorate The Opening Of The Victorian 
Exhibition, 1872, in white metal (47.5mm; C.1872/3)), by 
Stokes & Martin, Melbourne. Toned, a few small edge nicks, 
otherwise good very fine. 

$200

868*
Agricultural Society of New South Wales, in bronze (88mm) 
by Hardy Brothers, inscribed on reverse Awarded To 
'Thomas Hodgson/Principal/Sydney School of Design/For 
Efficient Art Instruction/1872'. Some staining, otherwise 
good very fine. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98, lot 2054.

869*
N.S.W. Rifle Association, Battalion Match For Bugle, prize 
medal in gold (14ct; 4.83g; 23mm), ring top suspension, 
obverse inscribed, 'Northern/Battalion/Winning/1873.', 
reverse inscribed, 'D.Mc Inness./No.2 Co.'. Very fine. 

$400

The Battalion Bugle competition was held on Friday 10 October 1873. The 
Northern Battalion scored 198 beating the Western Battalion by 12 points. 
Pte McInness from East Maitland was one of the ten members of the Northern 
Battalion and he had the fifth best score of his unit. Prizes were presented to 
the recipients at Victoria Barracks in Sydney on Saturday 25 October 1873 
by His Excellency the Governor and Lady Robinson.

870*
Agricultural Society of New South Wales, in bronze (88mm) 
by Hardy Brothers, inscribed on reverse Awarded To 'Joshua 
Shipway/of Yass/Exhibits at Yass Pastoral/and Agricultural 
Show/19 February 1874'. Nearly uncirculated. 

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98, lot 2055.
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871*
Melbourne Exhibition 1875, Philadelphia 1876, medal in 
bronze (69mm) (C.1876/6), designed by O.R.Campbell, 
engraved by J.Hogarth and struck by Stokes & Martin, 
features James Cook and Christopher Columbus resting 
arms on a globe showing the Pacific Ocean with each 
carrying a navigation tool of their era, reverse features a 
Latin inscription within a wreath, edge with impressed name, 
"M.C.French.". Oxidation marks particularly on reverse, 
otherwise good very fine. 

$400

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

872*
Royal Society of New South Wales, William Branwhite 
Clarke Medal, oxidised bronze (55mm) by J.S. & A.B.Wyon 
(C.1878/5). Only 88 issued. Some scuffing on obverse 
otherwise good very fine and rare. 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87, lot 1244.

873*
Sydney International Exhibition, NSW, 1879, in silver 
(51mm), by J.S. & A.B.Wyon, features a figure of New 
South Wales standing holding a wreath and the colonial 
shield surrounded by exhibition goods and behind is a view 
of the Sydney Garden Palace Exhibition Building, on the 
reverse is an open wreath of flowers and the recipient's name 
and award, inscribed to, "Awarded/To/Hon Philip Russell/
Carngham Victoria/For Wool/1879", with suspension loop 
fitted to edge. Edge nick, hairlines and contact marks, 
otherwise very fine. 

$150

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

See also lots 879, 1424, 1430, 2405, and 2421.
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874*
Sydney International Exhibition, N,S.W., 1879, in bronze 
(76mm), by J.S. & A.B.Wyon, features a figure of New 
South Wales standing holding a wreath and the colonial 
shield surrounded by exhibition goods and behind is a 
view of the Sydney Garden Palace Exhibition Building, on 
the reverse is an open wreath of flowers and the recipient's 
name and award, inscribed to Duke & Son, First Award. 
Extremely fine. 

$350

Ex Alan MeRae Collection.

See also lots 878, 1405, 1406, 1423, and 1432.

875*
Sydney International Exhibition, N,S.W., 1879, in bronze 
(76mm), by J.S. & A.B.Wyon, features a figure of New 
South Wales standing holding a wreath and the colonial 
shield surrounded by exhibition goods and behind is a view 
of the Sydney Garden Palace Exhibition Building, on the 
reverse is an open wreath of flowers and the recipient's name 
and award, inscribed to "Nathan Joseph, Third Award", in 
damaged case of issue. Toned extremely fine. 

$300

Ex Alan McRae Collection.
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876*
First International Exhibition, New South Wales, 1879, in 
silver (38.5mm) (C.1879/7), by Evan Jones, Sydney. Holed 
at top, contact marks and some edge bumps, otherwise 
very fine. 

$250

Ex D.G.L.Worland Collection.

877
Medalets, 1879-1911, some items include Sydney 
International Exhibition (C.1879/3a, silver), Departure 
of N.S.W.Troops for Soudan (C.1885/12, silvered), 
Launceston Exhibition (C.1898/3, aluminium), Australian 
Commonwealth Inaugurated (C.1901/57, silver), Empire 
Day Celebrations (C.A/14, gilt), and many others. All 
described in 2x2 holders and mostly with Carlisle reference 
numbers, good - extremely fine. (60)

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 115, lot 792.

878*
Melbourne International Exhibition, 1880, in silver (51mm), 
obverse, head of Queen Victoria to left, reverse, Latin phrase 
in closed wreath, by H.Stokes, edge impressed, "Duke & 
Son, Kent - Cricketing Apparatus". In case of issue, hairlines, 
otherwise extremely fine. 

$300

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

This the same year that the first Australian - English test match was played 
in England with Duke & Son supplying cricket bats.

See also lots 874, 1405, 1406, 1423, 1432.

879*
Melbourne International Exhibition, 1880, in silver ((51mm), 
obverse, head of Queen Victoria to left, by H.Stokes, edge 
impressed, "Hon. P. Russell (Car)ngham - Wool", with 
suspension loop fitted to edge causing loss of the letters (Car). 
Contact marks and hairlines, otherwise very fine. 

$150

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

See also lots 873, 1424, 1430, 2405, and  2421.

880*
Melbourne International Exhibition, 1880, in bronze 
(76mm), obverse, head of Queen Victoria to left, reverse, 
Latin phrase in closed wreath, by H.Stokes, edge impressed, 
"Dr Woinarsky - Juror". Contact marks, otherwise good 
very fine. 

$150

Ex Alan McRae Collection.



110

881*
National Shipwreck Relief Society Of N.S.W., c1885, in 
bronze (44.5mm). Unnamed. FDC. 

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 1015) ex John Chapman Collection.

882*
South Sydney Volunteer Fire Bridage, fob medal, in silver (42 
x 32 mm), by W. Kerr, reverse inscribed 'S.S.V.F.B / No.4 / 
A.B. Clueland / 2nd Price / S. Men Hose Reel / Sydney 1885'. 
Toned, very fine and scarce. 

$100

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

883*
Agricultural Society Of New South Wales, in bronze (89mm) 
(A&C.p23), c1876, by Hardy Brothers, features NSW 
standing holding a torch and victor's wreath and around 
her are four cherubs involved in agricultural duties and two 
sheep all on a decorated pedestal, unnamed. Edge bump and 
hairlines and contact marks, otherwise extremely fine. 

$100

Ex Alan McRae Collection.
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884*
Adelaide Jubilee International Exhibition, 1887, in bronze 
(75mm) (C.1887/5), by E.A.Altmann, obverse, crowned head 
of Queen Victoria left, reverse open wreath and inside, "First 
Order/Of/Merit", unnamed. Minor edge nicks, otherwise 
toned extremely fine. 

$150

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

885*
Centennial International Exhibition Melbourne, 1888, 
in silver (51mm) (C.1888/8), by Royal Mint, Melbourne, 
obverse, crowned and robed Queen Victoria left, reverse, 
open wreath around the words "Artibus Dignis/Honor 
Insignis" (To the deserving arts distinguished honour), edge 
inscribed, "J.K.B.Plummer Esq.". Hairlines and minor edge 
nicks, otherwise extremely fine. 

$350

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

886*
Centennial International Exhibition Melbourne, 1888, in 
bronze(76mm) (C.1888/8), by Royal Mint, Melbourne, 
obverse, crowned and robed Queen Victoria left, reverse, 
open wreath around the words "Artibus Dignis/Honor 
Insignis" (To the deserving arts distinguished honour), edge 
inscribed, "Turner Jun And Somerville". Oxidation marks, 
otherwise extremely fine. 

$150

Ex Alan McRae Collection.
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887*
Exhibition of Women's Industries, Sydney, 1888, in bronze 
(40mm) by W.J. Amor (C.1888/14). Minor obverse rim 
bruise at 5, otherwise good extremely fine. 

$100

Sold with extensive research.

888*
Bendigo St Andrews Society, 3rd Annual Gathering, (1889), 
in silver (51.5mm), features plain silver disc with an ornate 
floral design frame, with loop mount, inscribed on obverse, 
"Bendigo St. Andrews Society/3rd Annual/Gathering", 
and inscribed on the reverse, "1st Prize/Heavy Weight/
Handicap Race/Awarded To/Mr. J.Madox/28th Decr. 1889, 
hallmarked"JM." (J.Melrose). Good very fine. 

$300

Little is known of the recipient. The maker, John Melrose, was a famous 
Edinburgh born jeweller and goldsmith who immigrated to Victoria in the 
1850's. Due to his skills, he became a dental mechanic, working on many 
mechanical dentistry made out of gold. It is said that he performed under 
chloroform - his employer, the dentist Mr Morrison, was one of the first 
patients to inhale chloroform for this purpose.

889*
Tasmanian International Exhibition, 1891-2, in silver 
(32mm) (C.1891-2/4), variety with 'Awarded/ To' 'Hon.
Audley Coote/ M.L.C. / In Commemoration'. Toned, good 
very fine. 

$100

890
Medalets, Medallions, etc, 1897 Queen Victoria 60th 
Year of Reign, in white metal (31 mm); 1901 Queensland 
Federation, in brass (30 mm); c.1903 Empire Day May 24, in 
brass and suspended on a chain (22 mm); 1923 Agricultural 
Society Souvenir, in copper (verdigris) (31 mm); 1964 British 
Exhibition, Taylor and Challen Minting Machinery festival 
token. Fine - very fine. (5)

$50

891
Geographical Related Medals: Centenary of Newcastle 
1897 in brass (31mm) (C.1897/2); City of Newcastle 
Jubilee of Incorporation 1909 in bronze (28mm) by Amor 
(C.1909/2); Glenorchy Centenary 1964 in brass (44mm) 
(C.1964/2); Mudgee Sesquicentenary in copper (38mm) 
by Amor (C.1971/5); Rockdale Municipal Council 1871 
- 1971 in bronze, another in gilded and another in silver 
(46mm x 51mm) by Wallace Bishop Pty Ltd (C.1971/13); 
Centenary Celebrations Innisfail in bronze (38mm) by K.G. 
Luke (C.1973/1); Gosford Shires 150th Birthday 1973 in 
aluminium gilded (53mm) (C.1973/2); Mount Gambier 
Centenary in gilt (not recorded in this metal) (32mm) by 
A. J. Parkes (C.1976/3); Cairns & District Centenary 1976 
in bronze (52mm) by Stokes (C.1976/4); Centenary of Port 
Pirie 1976 in bronze silvered (32mm) by Stokes (C.1976/5); 
Wellers Hill Golden Jubilee 1976 in bronze gilded (35mm) 
by A. J. Parkes (C.1976/16); Western Australia 150th 
Anniversary / Swan River Colony 1979 in brass (C.1979/21), 
another in cupro-nickel (C.1979/22), another in bronze 
(C.1979/23), and another in silver (C.1979/24); Broken 
Hill Centenary 1983 in cupro-nickel (32mm) with official 
centenary card. First two items fine - very fine, the rest 
extremely fine - uncirculated. (18)

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87, lot 1298, The Ton Hanley Collection.

892
Commemorative medals, including Queen Victoria Sixty 
Year Reign 1837-97; Jubilee 1937; First Visit of the 
Commonwealth Fleet To Sydney 1912; Glenelg Centenary; 
Centenary of Western Australia; Marcus Clark Sydney 
Harbour Bridge Opened 1932; Australia 150th Anniversary 
1938; Vitae Almpada Medal; Surgeon John White Medal; 10th 
International Congress of Medical Librarianship; Australian 
and NZ Burn Association; The Sir William Macgregor 
Medal; Cairns International Airport 1984; Australian 
War Memorial Offical Centenary Medallion; David Jones 
Balaratt; Numismatic Society of South Australia Golden 
Jubilee 1976; HMAS Canberra Commissioned 1981; Private 
Victor Stanley Jones; 50th Anniversary of Nickel Coinage; 
Barque Polly Wood; James Cook University Fullbright 60th 
Anniversary; Queensland University Regiment; Cathedral 
Church of St David Hobart; Bicentennial Commemorative 
Medal. Fine - extremely fine. (lot)

$200
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893*
The Poultry Club Of N.S.W, fob award in voided silver 
(28x38mm), with ring top suspension, obverse inscribed, 
"1899/Best Bird/At/Liverpool/Plains/Show". Very fine. 

$100

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

894*
Transvaal War, 1899-1900, to Commemorate the Departure 
of Australian Volunteers, in gold (375 on edge, 12.71g, 
30mm) by Amor (c1899-1900/). A later striking, uncirculated 
and very rare. 

$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 126 (lot 831).

With documents.

895*
Royal Agricultural Society of Victoria, Champion Prize, in 
silver (48mm), by Stokes & Sons, Melbourne, reverse inscribed, 
'TO/J F DEPPELER/for/ SUNFLOWER SEED/1904'. Toned, 
extremely fine, with original case, broken. 

$150

Ex Peter Cousens Collection, with research.

896*
St Georges English Rifle Regiment Rifle Club, prize fob in 
gold (9ct; 8.35g; 27x35mm), by W.Kerr, scroll and ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed, '1st Battn/St G.E.R.R.R.C./
Presented by/Q.M.S. Sharp/Won by/Pte. G.Moss./1911'. 
Very fine. 

$300

This regiment was based in Sydney, NSW.

897*
Sydney C.(hurch of) E.(ngland) G.(rammar) S.(ociety) 
Sports Club, (1914) prize medal in white metal (51mm), by 
W.J.Amor, Sydney,reverse inscribed, "E.M.Tyler/1914/880, 
Championship/second". A few edge nicks, otherwise very 
fine. 

$150
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898*
Hendersons Sweets, departure fob in gold (9ct; 15.56g; 
31x37mm), by W.Kerr, ring top suspension, obverse 
inscribed, 'Sydney/With Best Wishes', plain reverse inscribed, 
'Presented to/Mr N.Henderson./By the Employees of/
"Hendersons Sweets"/On his Departure/for the front./1915'. 
Good very fine. 

$600

In case by William Kerr, Goldsmith & Silversmith, 542 & 544 George St, 
Sydney. 

Nelson John Henderson was the son of Scottish migrant James Henderson 
who came to Sydney in 1891 and a few years later founded Henderson's 
Sweets which as it grew relocated to Haymarket, Sydney. Henderson's Sweets 
were the makers of the popular sweet, Minties. James Henderson died on 
28 October 1915.

3137A Nelson John Henderson, clerk, age 23, born at Redfern, Sydney, NSW; 
Enl.05Sep1915 at Holdsworthy, Sydney, NSW; Emb.23Dec1915; TOS 56Bn 
16Feb1916; to France 19Jun1916; WIA 11Aug1916 GSW left leg; to hospital 
in England 19Aug1916; to France 14Oct1917; to England 25Feb1918 with 
trench fever; to France 10Jul1918; WIA (2nd occasion) 23Aug1918 shrapnel 
wound to face; rejoined unit and WIA (3rd occasion) 01Oct1918 shrapnel 
wound right leg; to hospital in England 05Oct1918; RTA via America at 
own expense and Disemb.01Jul1919 at Sydney; Disch.23Aug1919; Died 
01Dec1929.

899*
Royal Shipwreck Relief & Humane Society of N.S.W 
award medal in bronze (38mm) awarded to 'Edgar A. 
Zanthon/for Saving Life/Hawkesbury River/N.S.W/1st July 
1916'(engraved). In case of issue by Hardy Bros,  , nearly 
uncirculated. 

$1,000
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900*
NSWFA, 2nd League 9 carat fob medals to R. Smitt, Sunlight 
Cup, pres. by Lever Brothers Ltd., won by Balmain Fernleigh 
F.C., one dated 1917 (7.25g), another (7.22g), another 
(8.40g). Good very fine. (3)

$1,600

901*
Memorial fob, in voided enamel and gold (9ct; 4.70g; 
32x35mm), by W (Willis), ring top suspension, obverse 
inscribed, '25.4.18', reverse inscribed, 'Presented by/Jumbuk 
Residents/To/Mr & Mrs Keonig/In Token Of/Pte T.J.Keonig/

Died on Active Service 26.9.17'. Extremely fine. 
$200

Note: Surname is misspelt. It should be Koenig not Keonig. Thomas John 
Koenig, age 25, born at Boisdale, Vic; Enl.09Jul1915 at Broadmeadow, 
Vic in 31Bn; Emb.16Jun1915; to France 16Jun1916; WIA 20Jul1916; KIA 
26Sep1917 Belgium.

902*
Tribute fob, in gold (9ct; 4.78g; 26mm), scroll and ring 
top suspension, obverse inscribed, 'To Our Kensington/
Flemington Boys', reverse inscribed, 'H.J.O'Dea'. Extremely 
fine. 

$180

903
Return fob, , in voided gold (9ct; 8.31g; 33x35mm), by 
P&Co, ring top suspension, obverse inscribed, 'For Active 
Service', reverse inscribed, 'Presented to/Pte/E.Kear./by 
Wallsend/Soldiers Citizens/Committee/27.3.19'. Very fine.} 

$320

Ernest Owen Kear, age 20, born at Wallsend, NSW; Enl.31May1916 at 
Rutherford, NSW for Home Service, with previous service in militia; 
Disch.18Oct1916 at own request to serve overseas; Enl.18Oct1916 at 
Rutherford, NSW in 53Bn; Emb.11Nov1916; to France 25Apr1917 and 
TOS 53Bn; to hospital with trench fever 21Jan1918; RTA 02Jan1919; 
Disch.17Apr1919.

904*
Return fob, in gold (15ct; 4.98g; 28x37mm), reverse 
inscribed, '30734/Private L.J.Fogarty/105th Howitzers/
Presented/by Residents of/Georgetown & District/in 
appreciation of/Services Rendered/During The Great War'. 
Enamel missing from colour patch on obverse, otherwise 
good very fine. 

$320

Leslie John Fogarty, age 20, born at Gladstone, Sth Aust; Enl.04Apr1916 at 
Adelaide, Sth Aust with previous service in Senior Cadets and Georgetown 
Rifle Club; Emb.23Nov1916; to France and TOS 2DAC; RTA 04Jun1919; 
Disch.25Aug1919.

905
Return fob, in gold (9ct; 6.05g; 33x39mm), by A&CLd 
(Angus & Coote Ltd), obverse inscribed, 'To Gnr. G.Marsh/
3rd/F'ld Art./Bgd. A.I.F', reverse inscribed, 'From/Residents/
of/Wetheron/& Ginoondan'. Nearly very fine. 

$230

George Marsh, police constable, age 19, born at Gayandah, Qld; 
Enl.04Oct1916 at Rockhampton, Qld; Emb.17Nov1916; after training TOS 
Arty 13Nov1917; RTA 06Nov1918; Disch.03Feb1919 Medically Unfit due 
to accidental injury to foot.
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906*
Return fob, in gold (9ct; 5.65g; 36x36mm), by F.A.F, ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed, 'Token/A.R.Westcott/
A.I.F./1914-1918/Hastings/Lady Bay/Southport'. Good 
very fine. 

$220

907
Return fob, in gold (9ct; 4.68g; 28x36mm), ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed, 'Presented to/Gnr. L.F.Porter./
49th Battery A.F.A./on his return/From Active Service/1916 
to 1919'. Good very fine. 

$180

Leonard Francis Porter, age 23, born at Quorn, Sth Aust; Enl.02Oct1916 at 
Adelaide, Sth Aust; Emb.04Aug1917; TOS Arty Dtls from 50Bn 13Nov1917; 
TOS 5DAC 18Dec1917 France; various postings until attached to Admin 
HQs 07Feb1919; RTA 22Sep1919; Disch.11Dec1919.

908
Return fob, in voided enamel and gold (9ct; 10.17g; 
32x40mm), by A&C Ld (Angus & Coote Ltd), ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed, 'Pres. To/Pte. A.F.W.Johnson/
6th F.A.B/By/His Tichborne/Friends/8.8.19'. Some enamel 
missing from colour patch on obverse and hairlines on 
reverse, otherwise very fine. 

$400

909
Return fob, in gold (9ct; 8.25g; 28x37.5mm), ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed, 'Private Victor Bush/From/
Bookham & Berremangra/Residents/on his return from 
Active Service'. Toned good very fine. 

$320

Victor Percy Bush, age 18, born at Gunning, NSW; Enl.18Jan1915 at 
Liverpool, NSW; to 6LHR 29Aug1915 at Gallipoli; trf to 12LHR 23Feb1916; 
RTA 29Aug1919; Disch.08Feb1920.

910*
Return fob, in gold (9ct; 6.29g; 26x29mm), by W.Kerr, 
scroll and ring top suspension, reverse inscribed, 'Presented 
to/Cpl E.J.Hooley./By The/Residents of Lyndhurst/on his 
Return/from/Active Service.'. Good very fine. 

$240

Ernest James Hooley, age 26, born at Blayney, NSW; Enl.03May1917 at 
Sydney, NSW; Emb.14Jun1917; to France and TOS 2Bn 31Jan1918; WIA 

16Mar1918 France; RTA 25Sep1919; Disch.25Dec1919.

911*
MSFA, in 9 carat gold (8.54g) '1920/1st Leag. 2nd Div/
Gladesville/J. Lyon'. Nearly extremely fine. 

$600

912*
M.S.F.A. (Metropolitan Sydney Football Association), 
'Leichhardt Jnrs/All Age/H. Papps/1925' in 9 carat gold by 
W. Kerr (8.15g); another in 9 carat gold by E.S.B. Ingham 
(14.55g), rev. ' MSFA/Presidents Cup/Won by/Balmain/H. 
Papps/1926'. Good very fine. (2)

$1,500
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913*
Bert Hinkler, Airman, Bundaberg, 1928, medallion in 
oxidised silver plate (51 mm) by Stokes. Extremely fine. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 85, lot 733.

914*
Sydney Harbour Bridge, in silver (25mm), rev. stamped 
TG.SIL in relief sunken rectangle, 'Champion/Rivetter/B 
Team/April Competition/1932' engraved on reverse. Very 
fine. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 113 (lot 3202).

915
Sydney Harbour Bridge commemorative issues, assortment 
of various Harbour Bridge medallions issued from 1932 
through to modernity, includes Marcus Clarke The Big 
Store Token (AB.2481399);bridge climb token, 2002; 
Harbour Bridge vanity pins (2); 200 years of Australia, 
a commemorative medal collection with 20 base metal 
medallions. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (25)

$100

 
 

916*
Royal Agricultural Society of N.S.W., Sydney, in bright bronze 

(54mm), by Stokes, Melb., reverse inscribed, "Norman 
Wade/Judge/Canine Section. 1937". Uncirculated. 

$200

An interesting medal given to a competition judge rather than a participant. 
Norman Wade was one of three judges for the Canine Section of the 1937 
Sydney Royal Easter Show for the Royal Agricultural Society of NSW. His 
fellow judges were Neville Dawson from England and Harry Maude from 
Australia.

917*
Royal Agricultural Society of NSW, award medal in yellow 
bronze (53mm) by Stokes, "Royal Easter Show/1937" rev. 
"Awarded To/Riverina/Welfare Farm for Boys". In case of 
issue, extremely fine. 

$100

Part

918*
The Royal Life Saving Society, Award of Merit, in silver 
(32mm), reverse inscribed 'Awarded To/ B. Bruce-Smith 
1937'; another variant without outer wreath, in silver 
(26mm) by Jaw & Co, reverse inscribed 'Awarded To/ A. 
Grazier 7.3.29'. Toned, very fine. (2)

$100
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919
Royal Hobart Centenary Regatta, Tasmania, 1938, oxidised 
silver, by Stokes (2); Jubilee of the Wesleyan Methodist 
Church in Victoria, 1886; Centenary of the NSW Railways 
26 Sept 1955. Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (4)

$100

Ex Colonial Coins & Medals, lot 861. The second 1938 medal separate 
to that lot.

Part

920*
Women's Amateur Swimming Association New South Wales, 
by Angus & Coote, in silver (44mm), various races all 
awarded to Miss P. Norton, two undated, others dated 8.1.38 
(2), 21.1.39, 25.3.39, 9.30.40, 30.3.40; Queensland Ladies' 
Amateur Swimming Assn Championships, in silver (44mm), 
by Wallace Bishop, reverse inscribed '200 metres/ Freestyle/ 
Season 1939-40/ P. Norton'. Toning, very fine. (9)

$2,250

Part

921*
NSW Railway Ambulance Corps, in enamelled 9 carat 
gold Efficient 1939 (G.H. Mason), 1934 (E. Brown), 1935 
(A.C. Richardson), 1944 (C.H. Green), 1946 (W.A. Dickin), 
1950 Life Member (R.P. Bowing), sterling silver 1933 (C. 
Bowler), 1935 (W.H. Keen), 1940 (C.H. Green), 1954 first 
and second bars (P.G. Black), 1955 (S.T. Nelson); First 
Aid Corps 9 carat (P.G. Black); 1965 Life Member (L.R. 
Kennedy); South Australia RAC sterling silver 13/9/1927 
(Jas. Phillips), South Australian Ambulance Transport Inc. 
(S.W. Croft, 146); Royal Flying Doctor Service Cobb & Co 

Reenactment 1963, Justices Assn. (3 different); St. Johns (2), 
Nurses (2) and Hospitals (2) (9 carat approx. 55g). Very fine 
- good extremely fine. (26)

$2,200

922
Australian Military Medallions, mother's badge, "To The 
Women Of Australia", 1942, Angus & Coote, #54037; 
specimen Galliploi Star, R.E.Smith; 80th Anniversary 
Armistice Remembrance Medal; 100th Anniversary 
Australian Light Horse 1903-2003. Extremely fine. (4)

$50

923
Australian Medals, Royal Life Saving Society, bronze 
medallions (4); St Peters and Prince Alfred College, 
Intercollegiate Athletic Sports, 1945, Weight Pull, A E Morris; 
Royal Life Saving Society Service Cross (3); Australian Parrot 
Scenes, King Parot; University of QLD Rifle Club Prize Meet; 
various tokens including, Royal Visit 1977, Sitmar Cruises, 
Mary McKillop, Silver Jubilee 1910-1935, The Water Works 
(28). Very fine - extremely fine. (38)

$100

Part

924*
Award Medals, AMP Gold Ribbon New South Wales Sales 
Award, undated, (49mm), unnamed, with neck ribbon; 
CPA Australia Medal for Excellence in Accounting Studies, 
undated, in bronze (58mm), reverse inscribed, 'Anthony 
Lazzopopina'; The Forestry Commission of New South 
Wales, 25 Years Meritorious Service Medal, undated, in 
silvered (51mm), reverse inscribed, 'T.A.Rollins' (illustrated); 
Victory, 1946, in silvered (31mm) (C.V/11) variety 
without maker's name, reverse inscribed, 'City of Sydney 
E'Ford/1946/Vocal Solo/2nd.'; Waterside Worker's Fed. of 
Australia Sydney Branch, A Member of the Historic Gang 
System 1943-1987, in enamel and gilt (53x27mm) (Smith 
748), with suspension, loop; Work Skill Australia 1990-91 
National Finals (57mm) gold coloured, unnamed, bronze 
inscribed, 'Painting & Decorating') both with suspension 
loops. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (7)

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 103, lot 1133.
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925*
Australia 1919 Keith & Ross Smith Flight, obv. obv: TO 
COMMEMORATE THE HISTORIC FLIGHT, SIR ROSS 
& SIR KEITH SMITH, 1919 - 1969, Vickers Vimy crew. 
50th ANNIVERSARY, rev. rev: winged figure between maps 
of Great Britain and Australia, England to Australia, AIR 
RACE, R.A.C. & R.F.A.C.A. AE 50mm (C.1969/11). Good 
very fine. 

$100

926
Melbourne Numismatic Society, Founded 1965, in bronze, 
Bi-centenary of Landing in Australia, 1770 (C.1970), one 
of 75 minted. With owners holder, very fine. 

$50

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

927*
Captain James Cook, 200th Anniversary, 1970, in gold 
(18 carat, 32 and 44mm) by the Royal Australian Mint for 
Matthey Garrett (C.1970/36, 37) certificate 1705, gross 
weight 2.5 ounces. In case of issue, FDC. (2)

$10,000

928*
Royal Visit, 1970, in .750 fine gold two medallion set 
(38mm 1.5oz each) by the Royal Australian Mint Canberra 
for Matthey Garrett (C.1970/59, 60). In case of issue with 
certificate number 842 and Commercial Bank of Australia 
acceptance letters (2), FDC. (2)

$12,000

929
The State Savings Bank of Victoria, bicentenary medal issues, 
1970 (4); Royal Australian Mint, Centenary of Federation 
Medallion, for primary school students, 2001 (2). Extremely 
fine. (6)

$50



120

930*
Royal Visit, Opening of Opera House, Sydney 1973 in 
.750 fine gold (32mm) set of two medallions (C.1973/16, 
17) (45.65g). In case of issue with certificate 0497, toned, 
FDC. (2)

$6,000

931*
Royal Visit 1973, Opening of the Sydney Opera House, in 
gold (38mm, 18 ct, 23.5 g each), set of two edge numbered 
0987 by Matthey Garret (C.1970/16, 17), in case of issue 
with certificate. Surface marks, toning, nearly FDC. (2)

$6,000

932*
Royal Visit 1973, Opening of the Sydney Opera House, in 
gold (18 ct, 23.5 g each), set of two edge numbered 0986 
by Matthey Garret (C.1970/16, 17), in case of issue with 
certificate. Case degradation, surface marks, toning, nearly 
FDC. (2)

$6,000

Part

933*
50th Anniversary of Greek Orthodox Archdiocese of 
Australia, 1976, in silver (31mm) (C.1976/12) (11, approx 
tot wt 5.8oz), not holed. Extremely fine - uncirculated. 
(11)

$350

934
Tasmanian Numismatic Society, Truganini Centenary medal 
set in silver and bronze(C1976/15). In cases of issue, FDC. 
(2)

$200

935
Silver Jubilee Visit Commemorative PNC issue, 1977, 
medallion in .925 fine silver and official Silver Jubilee stamps; 
The Test Cricket Centenary Official Commemorative, 1977, 
with .925 fine silver medallion. All in wallets of issue, FDC. 
(2)

$150
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936
Commemorative Medals: Proclamation of City of Cosnells 
1977 in silver (38mm) by Sheridan (C.1977/22); another 
identical in bronze; Centenary N.S.W. Government 
Expedition Lord Howe Island 1982 in bronze (51mm); 
Centenary of Woonona Public School 1982 in gilt bronze; 
The Boy's Brigade World Centenary 1983 in bronze (51mm); 
Tubemakers of Australia Limited 50 Years 1984 in oxidised 
brass (44mm); Royal Geographical Society of Australia 
Queensland / Centenary 1885 - 1985 in bronze (45mm) by 
A. J. Parkes; another for First President Sir Augustus Charles 
Gregory; another for Border Trek Retracing Surveyor A. C. 
Gregory's Journey; Port Arthur Penal Settlement 1830 - 1877 
/ Commandant Captain Charles O'Hara Booth 1833 - 1844 
in bronze (44mm); Centenary of St Mary's Church Burra in 
bronze (50mm); Australia's Bicentenary Bendigo / Founding 
of Australia at Botany Bay 1788 - 1988 in bronze (50mm); 
Parliament House Canberra / Telecom Tower Canberra in 
oxidised nickel-silver (32mm); another identical in bronze. 
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (14)

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87, lot 1417. The Tom Hanley Collection.

937
Australian Commemorative Medallions, including William 
the Fourth ship in bronze and silvered (2); Hawker de 
Havilland PC9; The Lady Nelson; Urban Transit Authority 
Newcastle 1887-1978; Melbourne International Centenary 
Exhibition 1980 (2). Extremely fine. (12)

$100

938
Franklin Mint, cities series, 1978, Sydney, Hobart, 
Melbourne, Perth, Brisbane, Adelaide. In Franklin Mint 
cards and capsules, uncirculated. (6)

$100

939
The Australia Bicentennial, set of six sterling silver 
medallions, 1988 (50mm) by R.A. Mint (C. page 671). In 
case of issue with certificate 01228, FDC. 

$1,200

940
The Australian Bicentennial Commemorative Medallion 
series, set of six medallions 1988 in silver (.925) (50mm, 
71g each) by the Royal Australian Mint. In case of issue, 
certificate 02927, FDC. (6)

$900

941
The Australian Collection, gold plated medallic stamp 
replicas (25) in sterling silver (gross weight 464g). In case 
of issue with certificate set number 1109, FDC. 

$1,250

942
200 Years of Australia, individual medallions commemorating 
different nationalistic themes. In a press-in holder, FDC. 
(20)

$30

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

943*
The Surgeon John White Medal, an oval medal in gilt 
(49x90mm), designed by Major General John Pearn AM, 
RFD, obverse depicts five examples of Australian flora and 
fauna identified by John White and includes a waratah, a 
southern leaf-tailed gecko, a red-bellied black snake, White's 
seahorse and a blue-bellied parrot, the snake being a symbol 
of medicine and the waratah is the state emblem of NSW, 
with the legend, "That Health And Healing/Might Flourish"; 
reverse bears the inscription, "The/Surgeon-General/John 
White/ Medal/For Service To/Health/In Its/Many Forms", 
unnamed. In damaged fitted case of issue, a few surface 
marks and some edge nicks, otherwise uncirculated and 
scarce. 

$100

The Surgeon John White Medal is a commemorative medal in honour of 
the first Surgeon-General in Australia and Chief Surgeon of the First Fleet in 
1788. It was designed by Major General John Pearn AM, RFD and features 
some Australian flora and fauna identified by Surgeon John White and is 
awarded for outstanding service in Australian health services including 
Australian Defence Force Health Services. One notable recipient in 2007, 
the first year it was issued, was the Immediate Past Surgeon-General Air 
Vice-Marshall Bruce Short AM, RFD.

944
The University of Sydney award medal in bronze (52mm), 
reverse inscribed, '25 Years Of Inspired Service To Organic 
Chemistry', named to, 'Professor/Dalway J.Swaine/School of 
Chemistry/1996'; University of Western Sydney, Hawksbury, 
award medal, undated, in silvered, unnamed. Uncirculated. 
(2)

$100

945
Sydney 2000 Olympics, various sport mascot medals 
including swimming, rugby, soccer, tennis, basketball, 
netball (6); Heroes of the Socceroos 2006 Medallion; 
Royal Australian Mint issues in bronze, Canberra, `An Era 
of Coins', Walter Burley Griffin, Bluebell medallion (4); 
Brisbane World Expo, 1988; various tourist medallions (17); 
`The First State' 88 medallion; 60th anniversary of the end of 
World War II, 2005; carded commemorative issues including 
holey dollar, dump, Hyde Park barracks (3); Endangered 
Australian Species set. Uncirculated. (35)

$100
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946
Sydney 2000 Olympics, Olympic Torch Relay pin album, 
includes all 16 pins; Animals of the World Pin Collection 
includes all 15 pins. Fine. (2)

$50

947
Sydney Olympic, Medallion and Pin booklets, Gymnastics, 
Tennis, Football, Aquatics, Hockey, Equestrian, Cycling, 
Baseball, Athletics, Basketball, 2000. All in folio of issue. 
(10)

$50

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

 

948*
Oswald Watt Memorial Gold Medal, in gilt bronze (56mm), 
by K.G.L(uke), for the most notable contribution to aviation 
by an Australia, awarded to G.A. (Peter) Lloyd AC MBE 
MiD, 2016, in original presentation box. Extremely fine. 

$200

Peter Lloyd had previously been awarded the same medal in 1969, and is 
one of only three Australians to have received the Federation Aeronautique 
Internationale (FAI) gold medal.

The 2016 medal was awarded for his unabated enthusiam for air safety and 
his contributions to Safeskies, and his youthful energy towards the betterment 
of the aviation industry despite no longer flying.

949
Australian Historical Medals, including Shire of Bellarine 
(3) in copper, Shire of Colac, Lowan, Arapiles, Marong, 
Prahran, City of Newtown, Shepparton, Ararat, Footscray; 
Municipality of Waverley, Coolangatta Centenary 1884-
1994; Stewart & Henman penny Rockhampton, Coronation 
medal 1910-35. Good fine - uncirculated. (32)

$100

950
Various medalets, includes Victoria Accession 1837, 
Diamond Jubilee Australian Celebration 1897, in silver 
(C.1897/82); Jubilee of King George V, Hobart, Tasmania, 
1935 in silvered (C.1935/8); Australasian Holy Catholic 
Guild Friendly Benefit Society, in gilt and enamel with 
ring top scroll; various other issues (12) plus a suspender 
"Presented to the Children of the Government of Victoria", 
as well as a silver religious medalet, a USA Knott's Berry 
Farm Palms Casino token and a Great Britain penny with 
reverses of two dates, 1883 and 1884 affixed together. Fine 
- extremely fine. (19)

$50

Part

951*
Sydney Cricket Ground, enamelled member passes, 1905-6, 
G. Bowtell (1228); 1906-7 (2400), 1907-8 (2974), 1908-9 
(2400), these by J.R. Gaunt, London first three; Sydney for 
the last. Extremely fine and scarce. (4)

$350

952
Sydney Cricket Ground, enamelled member passes 1928-9 
(880), 1949-50 (2007), first by Amor, second by Angus 
& Coote, later issue 1954-5 (2432F), 1959-60 (3313F), 
1962-3 (5774F), by Amor, last two by Denham Neal & 
Treloar; Garden District Cricket Club Lithgow; Camden 
District Cricket Umpires' Association, by Amor; Moore Park 
Umpires' Association, by Angus & Coote. Good very fine 
- good extremely fine. (9)

$150

953*
NSW Gould League of Bird Lovers, member badge (1932) 
by Millers Ltd. Sydney. Full enamel, good extremely fine 
and very rare. 

$600
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Part

954*
NSW Gould League of Bird Lovers, enamelled badges for 
1937, 1938, 1939, 1940, 1941 and 1942 (average 25-28mm 
each) by Millers Ltd. Sydney, 1940 'The Golden Whistler'; 
1941 ' The Rainbow Bird'; 1942 'White browed Wood 
Swallow'. All with good enamel, extremely fine or better, 
all very scarce. (6)

$500

955
NSW Gould League of Bird Lovers, enamelled badges 
(average 28-40mm) 1944, 1945 (both), 1946, 1947, 1951, 
1952, 1954-1961. Good very fine - good extremely fine. 
(15)

$200

956
Military related enamelled badges, including Air Raid Patrol 
A.R.P. Victoria (2), UK (Stg Sil) by J.C.; Ex POW Assn. by 
Parkes Brisbane, all on one page, seven are British. Very fine 
- good extremely fine. (25)

$500

957
Military and RSL related enamelled and silver badges, 
including Air Corps Observer by Stokes, AIF L.H. regt. 1915 
by Stokes, Demobilised Recruit badge in silver by Stokes, 
St. Kilda Carnival Luna Park 1919, by Stokes; Women's 
Royal Australian Naval Services in silver, by Stokes. Very 
fine - good extremely fine. (22)

$350

958
Dancing, four enamelled fob medals, British Dance 
Assn., Stage Amateur Primary clasp, by Patrick's Sydney; 
International Dance Music Awards Ballroom Amateur Medal 
Test; Society of Australian Teachers of Dance (2), last three 
by Angus & Coote. Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$100

Part

959*
Large tinnies, (44mm) South Australia Home League Inc. 
Myrtle Bank 1919, later WWI (2, one official), German gun 
captured by 27th Bn AIF August 8th 1918 France; Elizabeth 
II 1953 Coronation. Nearly very fine - good extremely fine. 
(5)

$200

Part

960*
Album of cardboard, paper and celluloid badges, 
commemorative, historical, Charity Appeal, Hospital and 
Military related, period 1898-1957, includes vote for Federal 
Bill Sep. 2 1899, set up on twenty plastic pages, a unique 
assemblage. Fine - extremely fine. (approx. 315)

$1,000

961
Various tourist medals including Australian Endangered 
Species, Opening of the Harbour Tunnel, Town Hall, 
Wedding of Di and Charles; Israel, circulated coin collection. 
Very fine or better. (11)

$50

962
The Australian National Game, Two-Up, comes with 
3 pennies and a kip; One-Brazz-Razoo; Hoover Dam 
Medallion; Tourist Token from Malta. Very fine or better. 
(3)

$50


